

No. 12-484

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

NAIEL NASSAR, M.D.,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
DRI – THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY MASSARON ROSS
President of DRI
Counsel of Record
HILARY A. BALLENTINE
PLUNKETT COONEY
38505 Woodward Ave.
Suite 2000
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(313) 983-4801
mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
DRI – The Voice of the Defense Bar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	i
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	6
I. The Decision Below Misreads the Language of the Statute, Which Requires a Plaintiff to Establish That the Claimed Retaliation Occurred “Because” of Protected Conduct –A Phrase the Court Has Interpreted in a Similar Context to Require a Showing of “But-For” Causation	6
II. The Motivating-Factor Standard Compromises Defendants’ Ability to Erect a Defense and Imposes Substantial Burdens on Defendants .	13
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Lightolier Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995)	18, 19
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. U.S.</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	7
<i>Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	11, 12, 13
<i>Christianburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	20
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	17
<i>Engine Mfrs. Assn. v. South Coast Air</i> <i>Quality Management Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	3, 6
<i>Fairley v. Andrews</i> , 578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank</i> , 293 U.S. 84 (1934)	5
<i>Holcomb v. Iona College</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>McMenemy v. City of Rochester</i> , 241 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v.</i> <i>Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	5, 9
<i>Nassar v. University of Texas Southwestern</i> <i>Medical Center</i> , 674 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2012)	4, 10
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park, Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	20
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824)	7
<i>Peterson v. Utah Dep't of Corr.</i> , 301 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	7, 11, 12
<i>Russello v. U.S.</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	11
<i>White v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008)	17

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	4, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)	3, 10-11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	3, 7-8, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k)	20
The Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> , (4th ed. 2006)	9
David A. Cathcart & Mark Snyderman, <i>The Civil Rights Act of 1991</i> , SF41 ALI-ABA 391 (2001)	15, 16, 17
James Concannon, <i>Reprisal Revisited: Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc. and The End of the Mixed Motive Title VII Retaliation</i> , 17 <i>Tex. J. on C.L. & C.R.</i> 43 (Fall 2011)	12
110 Cong. Rec. 13837 (1964)	15
Louis Kaplow, <i>Rules versus standards: An economic analysis</i> , 42 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 557 (1992)	16

Martin J. Katz, <i>The Fundamental Incoherence of Title VII: Making Sense of Causation in Disparate Treatment Law</i> , 94 Geo. L. J. 489 (2006)	19
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 41 (5th ed. 1984)	13
James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1826)	9
Wayne N. Outten et al., <i>When Your Employer Thinks You Acted Disloyally: The Guarantees and Uncertainties of Retaliation Law</i> , 693 Prac. L. Inst.-Litig. 151 (2003)	21
John D. Rue, Note, <i>Returning to the Roots of the Bramble Bush: The “But For” Test Regains Primacy in Causal Analysis in the American Law Institute’s Proposed Restatement (Third) of Torts</i> , 71 Fordham L. Rev. 2679 (2003)	14
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>The justices of rules and standards</i> , 106 Harv. L.R. 22 (1992)	16
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>Charge Statistics, FY 1997 Through FY 2012</i> , available at http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/charges.cfm	6, 21
Webster’s Ninth Collegiate Dictionary (1987)	9
Robert M. Weems, <i>Selected Issues and Trends in Civil Litigation in Mississippi Federal District Courts</i> , 77 Miss. L.J. 977 (2008)	15

Michael J. Zimmer, *Chaos or Coherence: Individual Disparate Treatment Discrimination and the ADEA*, 51 Mercer L. Rev. 693 (2000) 14

Michael J. Zimmer, *The Emerging Uniform Structure of Disparate Treatment Discrimination Litigation*, 30 Ga. L. Rev. 563 (1996) 18
